Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2018 - 072

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MUTUAL PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (MPA) WITH THE DSWD-FO6 REPRESENTED BY DIR. REBECCA P. GEAMALA, M.H. DEL PILAR ST., MOLO, ILOILO CITY; LGU-BARANGAY TOLARUCAN, REPRESENTED BY PB ALEX ACANA, TOLARUCAN, MINA, ILOILO; BRGY. TOLARUCAN BULIG SA KABUHI PEOPLE'S ORGANIZATION REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT LUISA GONZALES, AND OTHER STAKEHOLDERS REPRESENTED BY ABELARDO PEDREGOSA, TOLARUCAN, MINA, ILOILO FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP SUBPROJECT GRANT TIER-2, RE: INSTALLATION OF SOLAR POWERED LED STREETLIGHTS

WHEREAS, the DSWD, through the KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP funded the priority subprojects of communities during the Municipal Inter-Barangay Forum;

WHEREAS, the community, with the leadership of Barangay Subproject Management Committee (BSPMC) and the assistance provided by the Barangay and Municipal Local Government Units and other stakeholders satisfactorily identified their subproject entitled maintenance Improving Safety and Security to Basic Access through Community Managed Installation of Solar Powered Led Streetlights;

WHEREAS, the community, municipal and Barangay LGUs and other stakeholders (if applicable) shall share the operation and maintenance responsibilities t6o sustain the delivery of services provided by the completed subproject through proper and timely, operation and maintenance (O & M) activities;

WHEREAS, attendant costs related to the performance of O & M activities are implemented as planned;

WHEREAS, the Barangay LGU (BLGU) shall primarily be responsible and accountable in ensuring that O & M activities are implemented as planned;

WHEREAS, Mutual Partnership Agreement shall be executed between the parties herein-stated in order to ensure compliance of their respective responsibilities;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign by the Municipal Mayor to this effect from this Sanggunian is necessary pursuant to Section 444 (b) (1) (vi) of RA 7160

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MUTUAL PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (MPA) WITH THE DSWD-FO6 REPRESENTED BY DIR. REBECCA P. GEAMALA, M.H. DEL PILAR ST., MOLO, ILOILO CITY; LGU-BARANGAY TOLARUCAN, REPRESENTED BY PB ALEX ACANA, TOLARUCAN, MINA, ILOILO; BRGY. TOLARUCAN BULIG SA KABUHI PEOPLE'S ORGANIZATION REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT LUISA GONZALES, AND OTHER STAKEHOLDERS REPRESENTED BY ABELARDO PEDREGOSA, TOLARUCAN, MINA, ILOILO FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF KALAHI CIDSS-NCDDP SUBPROJECT GRANT TIER-2, RE: INSTALLATION OF SOLAR POWERED LED STREETLIGHTS.

BPC/jma/Res.#2018-072/mayorsoffice/pg.1

ADOPTED this 7th day of June 2018, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Ariel V. Novo.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

-2-

BPC/jma/Res.#2018-072/mayorsoffice/pg.2